

LFA CO., LTD.
(Former name Topower Co., Ltd.)

Financial Statements for the First
Quarter of 2025 and 2024 and
Certified Public Auditor's
Review Report

Add. : No. 75, Huangong Road, Yongkang District,
Tainan City 71041, Taiwan, R.O.C.
Tel : (06)510-5388

§ Contents §

Item	Page	Financial Statement Note number
I. Cover	1	-
II. Contents	2	-
III. Certified Public Auditor's Review Report	3~4	-
IV. Balance Sheet	6	-
V. Statements of Comprehensive Income	7~8	-
VI. Statements of Changes in Equity	9	-
VII. Statements of Cash Flows	10~11	-
VIII. Notes to the Financial Statements		
1. Company history	12	1
2. Date and procedures of approval of financial statements	12	2
3. Application of new, amended and revised standards and interpretations	12~14	3
4. Summary of significant accounting policies	14~15	4
5. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation and uncertainty	15	5
6. Contents of significant accounts	16~38	6-30
7. Related party transactions	38~40	31
8. Assets pledged as collateral or for security	40	32
9. Significant contingent liabilities and unrecognized commitments	40	33
10. Significant disaster losses	-	-
11. Significant subsequent events	40	34
12. Other significant events	40~41	35
13. Significant assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies	41~42	36
14. Separately disclosed items		
(1) Information about significant transactions	42	37
(2) Information on investees	42	37
(3) Information on investments in China	42~43	37
15. Segment information	43	38

CERTIFIED PUBLIC AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

To LFA CO., LTD.

Preface

The balance sheets of LFA CO., LTD. (the "Company", former name Topower Co., Ltd.) as of March 31, 2025 and 2024, as well as the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity, and cash flows for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024, together with the notes to the financial statements (including a summary of significant accounting policies), have been reviewed by our certified public auditor. The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and the International Accounting Standard No. 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" promulgated and approved by the Financial Supervisory Commission (FSC) is the responsibility of the management. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the financial statements based on our review.

Scope

Our review was conducted in accordance with Review Standard No. 2410, "Review of Financial Statements." The procedures performed in a review include inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, analytical procedures, and other review procedures. The scope of a review is substantially less than that of an audit, and therefore, we may not become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying financial statements of LFA CO., LTD. as of March 31, 2025 and 2024, and for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024, are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and International Accounting Standard No. 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as promulgated and approved by the Financial Supervisory Commission, such that they fail to present fairly the financial position, financial performance, and cash flows of the Company.

Deloitte & Touche
Taipei, Taiwan
Republic of China
CPA YU,MENG-KUEI

CPA Chang, Keng-Hsi

Financial Supervision Commission
No.Financial-Supervisory-Securities-
Auditing-1130357402

Securities and Futures Bureau
No.Taiwan-Financial-Securities-VI-
0920123784

May 8, 2025

Notice to Readers

The accompanying financial statements are intended only to present the financial position, financial performance and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in the Republic of China and not those of any other jurisdictions. The standards, procedures and practices to audit such financial statements are those generally applied in the Republic of China.

For the convenience of readers, the certified public auditor's report and the accompanying financial statements have been translated into English from the original Chinese version prepared and used in the Republic of China. If there is any conflict between the English version and the original Chinese version or any difference in the interpretation of the two versions, the Chinese-language certified public auditor's report and financial statements shall prevail.

LFA CO., LTD.
(Former name Topower Co., Ltd.)

BALANCE SHEETS

March 31, 2025, December 31, 2024 and March 31, 2024

In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars

Code	Asset	March 31 st , 2025		December 31 st , 2024		March 31 st , 2024	
		Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%
	CURRENT ASSETS						
1100	Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6)	\$ 729,357	27	\$ 781,991	30	\$ 590,041	24
1110	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss-current (Note 7)	2,472	-	2,356	-	2,601	-
1136	Financial assets at amortized cost-current (Note 8)	-	-	-	-	64,000	3
1150	Notes receivable (Note 10 and 24)	7,429	-	12,459	1	15,913	1
1160	Notes receivable-related parties (Note 10, 24 and 31)	18,129	1	11,491	-	8,887	-
1170	Accounts-receivable (Note 10 and 24)	493,169	18	449,655	17	527,826	21
1180	Accounts receivable-related parties (Note 10, 24 and 31)	6,563	-	11,964	1	11,658	-
1200	Other receivables (Note 10 and 31)	13,726	1	11,666	-	4,230	-
1310	Inventories (Notes 11)	179,559	7	179,064	7	185,746	7
1410	Prepayments (Notes 12)	23,564	1	18,825	1	21,559	1
1479	Other current assets	5,909	-	5,399	-	5,537	-
11XX	Total current assets	<u>1,479,877</u>	<u>55</u>	<u>1,484,870</u>	<u>57</u>	<u>1,437,998</u>	<u>57</u>
	NON-CURRENT ASSETS						
1517	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income-noncurrent(Note 9)	2,924	-	2,924	-	2,924	-
1600	Property, plant and equipment (Notes 13)	660,129	24	636,818	25	590,447	24
1755	Right-of-use assets (Notes 14)	4,669	-	6,984	-	13,930	1
1760	Investments property (Notes 15)	51,371	2	51,528	2	51,999	2
1780	Other intangible assets (Notes 16)	313	-	470	-	1,031	-
1840	Deferred income tax assets (Notes 4)	11,198	1	11,340	1	10,735	-
1975	Net defined benefit assets (Notes 4)	10,463	-	10,425	-	9,450	-
1990	Other non-current assets (Notes 17 and 31)	483,860	18	391,831	15	389,236	16
15XX	Total non-current assets	<u>1,224,927</u>	<u>45</u>	<u>1,112,320</u>	<u>43</u>	<u>1,069,752</u>	<u>43</u>
1XXX	TOTAL	<u>\$ 2,704,804</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 2,597,190</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 2,507,750</u>	<u>100</u>
Code	LIABILITIES AND EQUITY						
	CURRENT LIABILITIES						
2100	Short-term loans (Notes 18)	\$ 199,650	7	\$ 199,650	8	\$ 255,000	10
2130	Contract liabilities (Notes 24)	3,219	-	3,403	-	1,810	-
2170	Accounts payable (Notes 19)	158,900	6	185,580	7	224,563	9
2180	Accounts payable-related parties (Note 19 and 31)	187,297	7	150,621	6	171,047	7
2219	Other payables (Notes 20 and 31)	100,207	4	73,066	3	92,927	4
2250	Provisions for liabilities-current (Notes 21)	30,481	1	30,106	1	26,984	1
2280	Lease liabilities-current (Note 14 and 31)	4,500	-	6,650	-	9,449	-
2230	Current income tax liabilities (Notes 4)	72,244	3	44,643	2	60,596	3
2300	Other current liabilities	1,239	-	1,155	-	1,029	-
21XX	Total current liabilities	<u>757,737</u>	<u>28</u>	<u>694,874</u>	<u>27</u>	<u>843,405</u>	<u>34</u>
	NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES						
2570	Deferred income tax liabilities (Notes 4)	5,071	-	4,908	-	5,428	-
2580	Lease liabilities-noncurrent (Note 14 and 31)	301	-	526	-	4,801	-
2645	Guarantee deposits	628	-	628	-	628	-
25XX	Total non-current liabilities	<u>6,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,062</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,857</u>	<u>-</u>
2XXX	Total liabilities	<u>763,737</u>	<u>28</u>	<u>700,936</u>	<u>27</u>	<u>854,262</u>	<u>34</u>
	EQUITY (Note 23)						
3110	Share Capital-Common stock	644,306	24	644,306	25	644,306	26
3200	Capital surplus	14,883	1	14,883	-	14,883	-
	Retained earnings						
3310	Legal reserve	223,149	8	223,149	9	197,123	8
3320	Special reserve	3,950	-	3,950	-	3,950	-
3350	Unappropriated earnings	1,058,729	39	1,013,916	39	797,176	32
3400	Other components of equity	(3,950)	-	(3,950)	-	(3,950)	-
3XXX	Total equity	<u>1,941,067</u>	<u>72</u>	<u>1,896,254</u>	<u>73</u>	<u>1,653,488</u>	<u>66</u>
	TOTAL	<u>\$ 2,704,804</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 2,597,190</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 2,507,750</u>	<u>100</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Chairman : Lin, Chong-Yi

Manager : Lin, Chong-Yi

Accounting Manager : Kang, Chih-He

LFA CO., LTD.
(Former name Topower Co., Ltd.)

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

January 1st to March 31st, 2025 and 2024

In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars,
Except Earnings Per Share

<u>Code</u>		<u>January 1st to March 31st, 2025</u>		<u>January 1st to March 31st, 2024</u>	
		<u>Amount</u>	<u>%</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>%</u>
4000	OPERATING REVENUE (Notes 24 and 31)	\$ 526,569	100	\$ 567,024	100
5000	OPERATING COSTS (Notes 11, 25 and 31)	(<u>403,176</u>)	(<u>77</u>)	(<u>416,168</u>)	(<u>74</u>)
5900	GROSS PROFIT	<u>123,393</u>	<u>23</u>	<u>150,856</u>	<u>26</u>
	OPERATING EXPENSE (Notes 10, 25 and 31)				
6100	Marketing expenses	14,292	3	16,534	3
6200	Administrative expenses	12,606	2	14,154	3
6300	Research and development	15,137	3	18,320	3
6450	Expected credit losses reversing gain	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,668</u>	<u>-</u>
6000	Total operating expenses	<u>42,035</u>	<u>8</u>	<u>51,676</u>	<u>9</u>
6900	OPERATING INCOME	<u>81,358</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>99,180</u>	<u>17</u>
	NON-OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES (Notes 25 and 31)				
7100	Interest income	4,753	1	4,928	1
7010	Other income	3,814	1	6,246	1
7020	Other gains and losses	16,362	3	42,283	7
7050	Finance costs	(<u>943</u>)	<u>-</u>	(<u>1,125</u>)	<u>-</u>
7000	Total non-operating income and expenses	<u>23,986</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>52,332</u>	<u>9</u>

(Continued)

(Continued)

Code		January 1st to March 31st, 2025		January 1st to March 31st, 2024	
		Amount	%	Amount	%
7900	EARNINGS BEFORE TAX	105,344	20	151,512	26
7950	INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Notes 4 and 26)	<u>28,316</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>35,362</u>	<u>6</u>
8200	NET INCOME	<u>77,028</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>116,150</u>	<u>20</u>
8500	TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR	<u>\$ 77,028</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>\$ 116,150</u>	<u>20</u>
	EARNINGS PER SHARE (Note 27)				
9710	Basic earnings per share	<u>\$ 1.20</u>		<u>\$ 1.80</u>	
9810	Diluted earnings per share	<u>\$ 1.19</u>		<u>\$ 1.80</u>	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Chairman : Lin, Chong-Yi

Manager : Lin, Chong-Yi

Accounting Manager : Kang, Chih-He

LFA CO., LTD.
(Former name Topower Co., Ltd.)
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
January 1st to March 31st, 2025 and 2024

In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars

代 碼		Capital Stock	Capital Surplus	Retained Earnings		Unappropriated Earnings	Others	Total Equity
				Legal capital reserve	Special capital reserve		Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Financial Assets Through Other Comprehensive Income	
A1	BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2024	\$ 644,306	\$ 14,878	\$ 197,123	\$ 3,950	\$ 713,241	(\$ 3,950)	\$ 1,569,548
B5	Appropriations of 2023 earnings (Note 23) Cash dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	-	(32,215)	-	(32,215)
C17	Changes in other capital surplus Shareholders fail to claim dividends overdue	-	5	-	-	-	-	5
D1	Net Income for the Period from January 1, 2024 to March 31, 2024	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>116,150</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>116,150</u>
D5	Total comprehensive income (loss) for the Period from January 1, 2024 to March 31, 2024	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>116,150</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>116,150</u>
Z1	BALANCE, MARCH 31, 2024	<u>\$ 644,306</u>	<u>\$ 14,883</u>	<u>\$ 197,123</u>	<u>\$ 3,950</u>	<u>\$ 797,176</u>	<u>(\$ 3,950)</u>	<u>\$ 1,653,488</u>
A1	BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2025	\$ 644,306	\$ 14,883	\$ 223,149	\$ 3,950	\$ 1,013,916	(\$ 3,950)	\$ 1,896,254
B5	Appropriations of 2024 earnings (Note 23) Cash dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	-	(32,215)	-	(32,215)
D1	Net Income for the Period from January 1, 2025 to March 31, 2025	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>77,028</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>77,028</u>
D5	Total comprehensive income (loss) for the Period from January 1, 2025 to March 31, 2025	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>77,028</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>77,028</u>
Z1	BALANCE, MARCH 31, 2025	<u>\$ 644,306</u>	<u>\$ 14,883</u>	<u>\$ 223,149</u>	<u>\$ 3,950</u>	<u>\$ 1,058,729</u>	<u>(\$ 3,950)</u>	<u>\$ 1,941,067</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Chairman : Lin, Chong-Yi

Manager : Lin, Chong-Yi

Accounting Manager : Kang, Chih-He

LFA CO., LTD.
(Former name Topower Co., Ltd.)
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
January 1st to March 31st, 2025 and 2024

In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars

<u>Code</u>		<u>January 1st to March 31st, 2025</u>	<u>January 1st to March 31st, 2024</u>
	CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
A10000	Earnings before tax	\$ 105,344	\$ 151,512
A20010	Income and expense item		
A20100	Depreciation expense	50,735	45,591
A20200	Amortization expense	157	265
A20300	Expected credit losses	-	2,668
A20400	Loss (gain) on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	(116)	45
A20900	Finance costs	943	1,125
A21200	Interest income	(4,753)	(4,928)
A23700	Reduce inventory to market	-	201
A24100	Loss (gain) on foreign exchange	(14,844)	(8,914)
A29900	Provision for liabilities	960	3,791
A30000	Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
A31130	Note receivables	5,030	(3,390)
A31140	Note receivables-related parties	(6,638)	13,872
A31150	Account receivables	(36,643)	(28,594)
A31160	Account receivables-related parties	5,401	(3,699)
A31180	Other receivables	(1,464)	(1,484)
A31200	Inventories	(495)	(4,452)
A31230	Prepayments	(4,738)	(5,057)
A31990	Net defined benefit asset	(38)	(28)
A31240	Other current assets	(510)	1,807
A32125	Contract liabilities	(184)	555
A32150	Accounts payable	(26,700)	15,325
A32160	Accounts payable-related parties	36,676	(14,268)
A32180	Other payable	(5,483)	(5,889)
A32200	Provision for liabilities	(585)	(884)
A32230	Other current liabilities	84	(101)
A33000	Cash generated from operations	102,139	155,069
A33100	Interest received	4,157	4,528

(Continued)

(Continued)

<u>Code</u>		<u>January 1st to March 31st, 2025</u>	<u>January 1st to March 31st, 2024</u>
A33300	Interest paid	(950)	(1,125)
A33500	Income tax paid	(411)	(443)
AAAA	Net cash generated by operating activities	<u>104,935</u>	<u>158,029</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
B00050	Disposal of financial assets measured at amortized cost	-	48,918
B02700	Acquisitions of Property, plant and equipment	(71,180)	(38,430)
B03700	Increase in refundable deposits	(40,000)	(40,085)
B07100	Increase in advance payment for equipment	(52,029)	(48,680)
BBBB	Net cash used in investing activities	(163,209)	(78,277)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
C04020	Repayment of the principal portion of lease liabilities	(2,375)	(2,341)
C09900	Dividends not claimed by shareholders overdue	<u>-</u>	<u>5</u>
CCCC	Net cash generated by (used in) financing activities	(2,375)	(2,336)
DDDD	EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	<u>8,015</u>	<u>19,401</u>
EEEE	NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(52,634)	96,817
E00100	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>781,991</u>	<u>493,224</u>
E00200	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 729,357</u>	<u>\$ 590,041</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Chairman : Lin, Chong-Yi

Manager : Lin, Chong-Yi

Accounting Manager : Kang, Chih-He

LFA CO., LTD.
(Former name Topower Co., Ltd.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

January 1st to March 31st, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Unless Specified otherwise)

1. Company history

LFA CO., LTD. (referred to as "The Company") was established in September 1986, with main business activities including manufacturing, processing, and trading of automotive components, and electronic components. The former name of the Company was Topower Co., LTD., and was changed to LFA CO., LTD. on December 12th, 2024. The Company's stock has been listed on the Taiwan OTC market since June 16th, 2004.

This financial report is presented in the functional currency of the Company, which is New Taiwan Dollars.

2. Date and procedures of approval of financial statements

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 8, 2025.

3. Application of new, amended and revised standards and interpretations

- (1) Initial application of the amendments to the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), International Accounting Standards (IAS), IFRIC Interpretations (IFRIC), and SIC Interpretations (SIC) (collectively, "IFRSs") endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory Commission (FSC).

The initial application of the amendments to the IFRSs endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC did not have a material impact on the Company's accounting policies.

- (2) The IFRSs issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and endorsed by the FSC with effective date starting 2026.

New Issued / Amended / Revision IFRS or Explanation	Effective Date Announced by IASB
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 "Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments" regarding the revised application guidance for the classification of financial assets	January 1, 2026 (Note)

Note : These amendments are applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. Entities may also elect to apply these amendments early, beginning on or after January 1, 2025.

As of the date these financial statements were authorized for issue, the Company assessed that the aforementioned amendments to standards and interpretations would not have a material impact on its financial position and financial performance.

- (3) The IFRSs issued by IASB but not yet endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC

New Issued / Amended / Revision IFRS or Explanation	Effective Date Announced by IASB (Note)
Annual Improvement of IFRS Accounting Standards - Volume 11	January 1, 2026
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 "Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments" regarding the revised application guidance for the classification of financial assets	January 1, 2026
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 "Contracts Involving Energy-Dependent Electricity"	January 1, 2026
Amendments to IFRS10 and IAS 28 "Sale or Contribution of Assets between An Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture"	To be determined
IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts"	January 1, 2023
Amendments to IFRS 17	January 1, 2023
IFRS 18 "Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements"	January 1, 2027
IFRS 19 "Subsidiaries without public accountability: Disclosures"	January 1, 2027

Note: Unless otherwise specified, the aforementioned newly issued/ amended/ revised standards or interpretations are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after the respective dates.

IFRS 18 "Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements"

IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements." The main changes in this standard include:

- The statement of profit or loss should classify income and expenses into operating, investing, financing, income tax, and discontinued operations categories.
- The statement of profit or loss should present subtotals and totals for operating profit or loss, profit or loss before financing and income tax, and profit or loss.
- Guidance is provided to enhance aggregation and disaggregation requirements: The Company is required to identify assets, liabilities, equity,

income, expenses, and cash flows arising from individual transactions or other events and classify and aggregate them based on shared characteristics to ensure that each line item presented in the primary financial statements has at least one similar characteristic. Items with different characteristics should be disaggregated in the primary financial statements and the notes. The Company should only label such items as "other" when a more informative label cannot be found.

- Increased disclosure of management-defined performance measures: When the Company communicates publicly outside the financial statements, and when communicating with users of financial statements about management's views of a particular aspect of the Company's overall financial performance, it should disclose information about management-defined performance measures in a single note to the financial statements. This includes a description of the measure, how it is calculated, a reconciliation to the subtotals or totals specified by IFRS Accounting Standards, and the income tax and non-controlling interest effects of the related reconciling items.

In addition to the above impacts, as of the date these financial statements were authorized for issue, the Company is still in the process of assessing the other impacts of the amendments to various standards and interpretations on its financial position and financial performance. The relevant impacts will be disclosed when the assessment is completed.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(1) Statement of compliance

The Company's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory Commission (FSC). These financial statements do not include all of the disclosures required for a full set of annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRSs.

(2) Basis of Preparation

The Company's financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for financial instruments which are measured at fair value and net defined benefit liabilities which are measured at the present value of the defined benefit obligation less the fair value of plan assets.

The fair value measurements, which are grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value measurement inputs are observable and based on the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, are described as follows:

- a. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- b. Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for an asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- c. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for an asset or liability.

(3) Other Significant Accounting Policies

Except for the following descriptions, please refer to the summary of significant accounting policies disclosed in the financial statements for the year ended 2024.

a. Defined Benefit Post-employment Benefits

The pension cost for the interim period is calculated based on the pension cost rate determined by actuarial valuation as of the end of the prior financial year, applied to the year-to-date basis. Adjustments are made for significant market fluctuations during the period, material plan amendments, settlements, or other significant one-off events.

b. Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense is the total amount of current income tax and deferred income tax. Income tax for the interim period is assessed on an annualized basis, by applying the tax rate expected for the total annual earnings to the pre-tax profit for the interim period.

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION AND UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, the management is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions on the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The Company has considered the impact of the U.S. reciprocal tariff measures, inflation, and interest rate fluctuations on critical accounting estimates, and will continue to evaluate their effects on cash flow estimations, growth rates, discount rates, and profitability. The related estimates and underlying assumptions will be reviewed and adjusted on an ongoing basis.

The accounting policies, estimates and basic assumptions adopted by the company have not been subject to uncertainty in major accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions after evaluation by the company's management.

6. Cash and cash equivalent

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Cash on hand	\$ 349	\$ 241	\$ 569
Bank deposit			
Check and demand deposit	32,518	125,367	58,420
Foreign currency deposit	216,663	247,057	186,932
Cash equivalent (Investments with original maturity within 3 months)			
Bank foreign currency time deposit	389,827	319,326	274,120
Repurchase Bond	90,000	90,000	70,000
	<u>\$ 729,357</u>	<u>\$ 781,991</u>	<u>\$ 590,041</u>

Market interest rate range:

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Checking and saving	0.01%~4.35%	0.01%~4.35%	0.01%~1.45%
Foreign currency time deposit	4.27%~4.90%	4.68%~4.75%	2.1%~5.35%
Repurchase Bond	1.33%	1.32%	1.18%~1.22%

7. Loss (gain) on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
<u>Financial assets – current</u>			
Mandatory fair value through profit or loss for non-derivative financial assets			
— Mutual fund beneficiary certificate			
<u>Financial assets – current</u>	<u>\$ 2,472</u>	<u>\$ 2,356</u>	<u>\$ 2,601</u>

8. Financial assets measured at amortized cost

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
<u>Current</u> (note)			
Domestic investment			
Limited time deposit Time deposit over 3 months	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 64,000</u>

Note: The Company considers the debtor's history of default, current financial situation, to assess the expected credit losses over the next 12 months or expected credit losses over the remaining period of creditworthiness for

financial assets - current measured at amortized cost. As of March 31st, 2024, the company assessed that no expected credit losses need to be recognized for financial assets - current measured at amortized cost.

Interest rate range of limited time deposit as of March 31st, 2024 ranged from 5% to 5.4%.

9. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Equity instrument investment

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
<u>Non-current</u>			
Domestic investment			
Unlisted Share	\$ 2,924	\$ 2,924	\$ 2,924

The Company invests in common shares of domestic unlisted (over-the-counter) companies in accordance with its mid-to-long-term strategic objectives, anticipating profits through long-term investment. The management believes that including short-term fair value fluctuations of these investments in profit or loss is inconsistent with the aforementioned long-term investment plan. Therefore, we have elected to designate these investments as fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

10. Notes receivable, accounts receivable and other receivables

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
<u>Notes receivable</u>			
Measured at amortized cost			
Total book value			
Non-related party	\$ 7,429	\$ 12,459	\$ 15,913
Related party	\$ 18,129	\$ 11,491	\$ 8,887
<u>Accounts receivable</u>			
Measured at amortized cost			
Total book value			
Non-related party	\$ 493,169	\$ 449,655	\$ 530,494
Less: Allowance for losses	-	-	(2,668)
	\$ 493,169	\$ 449,655	\$ 527,826
Related party	\$ 6,563	\$ 11,964	\$ 11,658
<u>Other receivables</u>			
Interest receivable	\$ 2,458	\$ 1,862	\$ 2,746
Other receivables - related parties	11,268	9,795	1,484
Others	-	9	-
	\$ 13,726	\$ 11,666	\$ 4,230

(1) Notes and accounts receivable

To reduce credit risk, the management of The Company has assigned a dedicated team to monitor the process and ensure that appropriate actions have been taken to collect overdue receivables. In addition, on the balance sheet date, The Company reviews the recoverable amount of each receivable item to ensure that the appropriate impairment loss has been recognized for any unrecoverable receivables. Based on these measures, the management of The Company believes that our credit risk has significantly decreased.

The Company recognizes the allowance for credit losses on receivables based on expected credit losses over the lifetime of the receivables. Lifetime expected credit losses are calculated using a provision matrix, which considers customers' past default records and current financial conditions, as well as GDP forecasts. Given that the Company's historical credit loss experience indicates no significant difference in loss patterns among different customer segments, the provision matrix does not further segment customer groups but only determines the expected credit loss rates based on the aging of the receivables. However, for the period from January 1 to March 31, 2024, due to indications of a significant increase in credit risk arising from certain customers' delayed payments, the Company assessed that credit impairment had occurred and therefore recognized an allowance for expected credit losses on those receivables.

If there is evidence that the counterparty is facing severe financial difficulties and the company cannot reasonably expect to recover the receivables, we will write off the relevant receivables. However, we will continue to pursue recovery activities, and any amount recovered will be recognized in the income statement.

The Company measures the provision for impairment losses on receivables (accounts receivable and notes receivable) according to the probability matrix as follows:

March 31st, 2025

	Non-overdue	Overdue 1-90 days	Overdue 91-180 days	Overdue Over 181 days	Total
Expected credit loss rate	-	-	-	-	-
Total book value	\$476,089	\$ 49,201	\$ -	\$ -	\$525,290
Allowance for losses (Expected credit losses during the duration)	-	-	-	-	-
Amortized cost	<u>\$476,089</u>	<u>\$ 49,201</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$525,290</u>

December 31st, 2024

	Non-overdue	Overdue 1-90 days	Overdue 91-180 days	Overdue Over 181 days	Total
Expected credit loss rate	-	-	-	100%	-
Total book value	\$ 445,575	\$ 39,994	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 485,569
Allowance for losses (Expected credit losses during the duration)	-	-	-	-	-

	Non-overdue	Overdue 1-90 days	Overdue 91-180 days	Overdue Over 181 days	Total
Amortized cost	<u>\$ 445,575</u>	<u>\$ 39,994</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 485,569</u>

March 31st, 2024

	Non-overdue	Overdue 1-90 days	Overdue 91-180 days	Overdue Over 181 days	Individual assessment Impairment loss	Total
Expected credit loss rate	-	-	-	100%	1.48%	
Total book value	\$361,617	\$24,665	\$ -	\$ -	\$180,670	\$566,952
Allowance for losses (Expected credit losses during the duration)	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,668)</u>	<u>(2,668)</u>
Amortized cost	<u>\$361,617</u>	<u>\$24,665</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$178,002</u>	<u>\$564,284</u>

Most of the overdue accounts have been collected. The management of The Company has assessed that there is no expected credit loss for accounts receivable as of March 31st, 2025 and December 31st, 2024.

The information regarding changes in the provision for account receivable is as follows:

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025
Beginning balance	<u>\$ -</u>
Less: Reversal of Impairment loss for the year	<u>2,668</u>
Ending balance	<u>\$ 2,668</u>

(2) Other receivables

The Company's other receivables mainly consist of accrued interest and other receivables from related parties. The Company's policy is to transact only with counterparties with good credit standing. The Company continuously monitors and refers to the counterparties' past default records and analyzes their current financial conditions to assess whether the credit risk of other receivables has significantly increased since initial recognition and to measure expected credit losses. As of March 31, 2025, December 31, 2024 and March 31, 2024, the Company has assessed that no allowance for expected credit losses is required for other receivables.

11. Inventory

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Raw material	\$ 56,302	\$ 58,826	\$ 75,029
Finished products	58,914	63,729	47,605
Semi-finished products	34,945	34,608	38,364
Work in progress	<u>29,398</u>	<u>21,901</u>	<u>24,748</u>
	<u>\$ 179,559</u>	<u>\$ 179,064</u>	<u>\$ 185,746</u>

The amounts of cost of goods sold related to inventories are NT\$ 403,176 thousand and NT\$ 416,168 thousand for March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The cost of

good sold for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024 included inventory valuation losses are NT\$ 0 thousand and NT\$ 201 thousand, respectively.

12. Prepayments

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Overpaid VAT	\$ 5,906	\$ 4,774	\$ 5,935
Other prepayments	<u>17,658</u>	<u>14,051</u>	<u>15,624</u>
	<u>\$ 23,564</u>	<u>\$ 18,825</u>	<u>\$ 21,559</u>

13. Property, plant and equipment - own use

	Machine equipment	Mold equipment	Transportation equipment	Office equipment	Lease improvement	Total
<u>Cost</u>						
Balance as of January 1, 2025	\$ 54,361	\$ 1,328,168	\$ 15,406	\$ 3,322	\$ 27,960	\$ 1,429,217
Increase	<u>212</u>	<u>71,056</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>306</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>71,574</u>
Balance as of March 31, 2025	<u>54,573</u>	<u>1,399,224</u>	<u>15,406</u>	<u>3,628</u>	<u>27,960</u>	<u>1,500,791</u>
<u>Accumulated depreciation and impairment</u>						
Balance as of January 1, 2025	41,088	716,447	9,392	3,120	22,352	792,399
Depreciation	<u>1,267</u>	<u>45,679</u>	<u>406</u>	<u>47</u>	<u>864</u>	<u>48,263</u>
Balance as of March 31, 2025	<u>42,355</u>	<u>762,126</u>	<u>9,798</u>	<u>3,167</u>	<u>23,216</u>	<u>840,662</u>
Net balance as of March 31, 2025	<u>\$ 12,218</u>	<u>\$ 637,098</u>	<u>\$ 5,608</u>	<u>\$ 461</u>	<u>\$ 4,744</u>	<u>\$ 660,129</u>
Net balance as of December 31, 2024 and January 1, 2025	<u>\$ 13,273</u>	<u>\$ 611,721</u>	<u>\$ 6,014</u>	<u>\$ 202</u>	<u>\$ 5,608</u>	<u>\$ 636,818</u>
<u>Cost</u>						
Balance as of January 1, 2024	\$ 54,154	\$ 1,117,825	\$ 11,691	\$ 3,232	\$ 27,960	\$ 1,214,862
Increase	<u>-</u>	<u>36,885</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>36,885</u>
Balance as of March 31, 2024	<u>54,154</u>	<u>1,154,710</u>	<u>11,691</u>	<u>3,232</u>	<u>27,960</u>	<u>1,251,747</u>
<u>Accumulated depreciation and impairment</u>						
Balance as of January 1, 2024	38,164	550,532	7,622	2,991	18,872	618,181
Depreciation	<u>1,172</u>	<u>40,681</u>	<u>352</u>	<u>34</u>	<u>880</u>	<u>43,119</u>
Balance as of March 31, 2024	<u>39,336</u>	<u>591,213</u>	<u>7,974</u>	<u>3,025</u>	<u>19,752</u>	<u>661,300</u>
Net balance as of March 31, 2024	<u>\$ 14,818</u>	<u>\$ 563,497</u>	<u>\$ 3,717</u>	<u>\$ 207</u>	<u>\$ 8,208</u>	<u>\$ 590,447</u>

As there were no indications of impairment for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company did not perform an impairment assessment.

Depreciation expense is provided on a straight-line basis over the following useful years:

Machine equipment	3-6 years
Mold equipment	2-5 years
Transportation equipment	5 years
Office equipment	2-5 years
Lease improvement	3-5 years

14. Lease agreement

(1) Right-of-use assets

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Carrying amounts of right-of-use assets			
Building	\$ 3,493	\$ 5,587	\$ 11,871
Transportation equipment	<u>1,176</u>	<u>1,397</u>	<u>2,059</u>
	<u>\$ 4,669</u>	<u>\$ 6,984</u>	<u>\$ 13,930</u>
	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024	
Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets			
Building	\$ 2,094	\$ 2,094	
Transportation equipment	<u>221</u>	<u>221</u>	
	<u>\$ 2,315</u>	<u>\$ 2,315</u>	

Except for the depreciation expenses recognized as mentioned above, there were no significant additions, subleases, or impairment losses related to the Company's right-of-use assets for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024.

(2) Lease liabilities

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Carrying amounts of lease liabilities			
Current	<u>\$ 4,500</u>	<u>\$ 6,650</u>	<u>\$ 9,449</u>
Non-current	<u>\$ 301</u>	<u>\$ 526</u>	<u>\$ 4,801</u>

The discount rate range for the lease liability is as follows:

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Building	1.39%	1.39%	1.39%
Transportation equipment	1.80%	1.80%	1.80%

(3) Important leasing activities and terms:

The Company leases buildings and transportation equipment for use as factories, offices, and company vehicles for a period of 3 to 5 years. At the end of the lease term, The Company does not have any preferential purchase rights for the leased buildings and transportation equipment.

(4) For information on the company's business leasing of investment properties, please refer to Note 15.

(5) Other leasing information.

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Short-term lease expense	<u>\$ 2,100</u>	<u>\$ 2,100</u>
Total amount (outflows) from leases	<u>(\$ 4,498)</u>	<u>(\$ 4,498)</u>

15. Investment property

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Investment property	<u>\$ 51,371</u>	<u>\$ 51,528</u>	<u>\$ 51,999</u>

Except for the depreciation expenses recognized, there were no significant additions, disposals, or impairment losses related to the Company's investment properties for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024.

The total lease payments to be received in the future for leasing investment property under operating leases are as follows:

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
First year	\$ 1,909	\$ 2,469	\$ 3,589
Second year	1,349	1,349	1,010
Third year	<u>337</u>	<u>674</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 3,595</u>	<u>\$ 4,492</u>	<u>\$ 4,599</u>

Investment properties are depreciated on a straight-line basis based on the following useful lives:

Building and structures - 50 years.

As of March 31, 2025, December 31, 2024, and March 31, 2024, the fair values of the Company's investment properties were NT\$179,143 thousand, NT\$217,637 thousand, and NT\$175,689 thousand, respectively. The fair value was evaluated by the Company's management based on the actual transaction prices of similar properties in the adjacent area selected from the Ministry of the Interior's real estate transaction website in the recent period.

16. Other intangible assets

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Computer software	<u>\$ 313</u>	<u>\$ 470</u>	<u>\$ 1,031</u>

Except for the amortization expenses recognized, there were no significant additions, disposals, or impairment losses related to the Company's other intangible assets for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024. Amortization expenses were calculated on a straight-line basis over a useful life of 3 years.

17. Other non-current assets

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Prepaid equipment	\$ 439,609	\$ 387,580	\$ 342,858
Refundable deposits	<u>44,251</u>	<u>4,251</u>	<u>46,378</u>
	<u>\$ 483,860</u>	<u>\$ 391,831</u>	<u>\$ 389,236</u>

In the first quarters of 2025 and 2024, the Company entered into purchase and delivery agreements with suppliers and paid a purchase deposit of NT\$40,000 thousand, which was recorded under refundable deposits.

18. Short-term loan

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
<u>Unsecured loan</u>			
Line of credit loan	<u>\$ 199,650</u>	<u>\$ 199,650</u>	<u>\$ 255,000</u>

As of March 31, 2025, December 31, 2024, and March 31, 2024, the interest rates for the bank's revolving loans ranged from 1.775% to 1.91%, 1.775% to 1.9%, and 0.5% to 1.95%, respectively.

19. Accounts Payable

The Company's accounts payable primarily consist of amounts due for purchases of goods. The Company has established financial risk management policies to ensure that all payables are settled within the predetermined credit terms.

20. Other accounts payable

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Cash dividends payable	\$ 32,215	\$ -	\$ 32,215
Payable salary and bonus	19,256	23,971	18,608
Payable for equipment	22,836	22,442	6,499
Payable for mold repair	2,467	3,376	4,160
Payable processing fee	5,738	4,322	7,855
Payable test fee—related party	3,140	3,101	3,965
Others	<u>14,555</u>	<u>15,854</u>	<u>19,625</u>
	<u>\$ 100,207</u>	<u>\$ 73,066</u>	<u>\$ 92,927</u>

21. Liability provision

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
<u>Current</u>			
Warranty	<u>\$ 30,481</u>	<u>\$ 30,106</u>	<u>\$ 26,984</u>

The warranty liability reserve is based on the sales contract for goods. The management of the Company estimates the present value of the best estimate of future economic benefits that will flow out due to warranty obligations. This estimate is based on historical warranty experience and takes into account

adjustments for new raw materials, process changes, or other factors affecting product quality.

22. Retirement benefit plan

The pension benefits related to the defined benefit plan recognized for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024 were calculated using the pension cost rates determined by actuarial valuations as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, amounting to NT\$ 38 thousand and NT\$ 28 thousand, respectively.

23. Equity

(1) Share capital

Common stock

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Number of shares authorized (thousand shares)	<u>88,000</u>	<u>88,000</u>	<u>88,000</u>
Authorized capital	<u>\$ 880,000</u>	<u>\$ 880,000</u>	<u>\$ 880,000</u>
Number of issued and fully paid shares (thousand shares)	<u>64,431</u>	<u>64,431</u>	<u>64,431</u>
Paid-in capital	<u>\$ 644,306</u>	<u>\$ 644,306</u>	<u>\$ 644,306</u>

The issued common stock has a par value of NTD 10 per share, and each share has one voting right and the right to receive dividends.

(2) Capital surplus

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
<u>Can be used to make up for losses, distribute cash or allocate capital (Note 1)</u>			
Additional paid-in capital	\$ 14,705	\$ 14,705	\$ 14,705
<u>Can be used only to make up losses</u>			
Dividends not collected by shareholders overdue (Note 2)	<u>178</u>	<u>178</u>	<u>178</u>
	<u>\$ 14,883</u>	<u>\$ 14,883</u>	<u>\$ 14,883</u>

Note 1: This type of capital surplus can be used to offset losses, and can also be used to distribute cash or allocate to share capital when the company has no losses, but the allocation to share capital is limited to a certain percentage of the paid-in share capital each year.

Note 2: According to the Ruling No. 10602420200 issued by the Ministry of Economic Affairs on September 21st, 2017, dividends that shareholders fail to collect within the statute of limitations shall be recognized as capital surplus.

(3) Retained earnings and dividend policy

In accordance with the Company's amended Articles of Association resolved by the shareholders' meeting at June 27, 2024, if there are surplus earnings before tax upon the final settlement of account of each fiscal year, the Company shall, accrue income tax payable first, offset any previous accumulated losses, and then set aside 10% of such profits as a legal reserve. However, when the legal reserve equals to the paid-in capital, the company may cease further appropriations and, after considering operational needs or in accordance with laws and regulations or directives from competent authorities regarding the appropriation or reversal of special surplus reserves, determine the distributable earnings for the current year. Together with the undistributed earnings from prior years, the Board of Directors shall prepare a profit distribution proposal to submit to the shareholders' meeting for resolution on the distribution of dividends to shareholders. When dividends or legal surplus reserves and capital reserves are distributed in cash, the Board of Directors is authorized to execute such distribution with the presence of at least two-thirds of the directors and approval by a majority of the directors present, and to report the same to the shareholders' meeting.

The Company, upon considering factors such as future funding needs, financial structure, and profits, for the purpose of sustainable management and steady company growth, in the future, the dividends of the Company will depend on the Company's operation situation, the Board of Directors shall prepare a profit distribution proposal to submit to the shareholders' meeting for resolution on the distribution of dividends to shareholders. The distributed dividend in the form of cash shall not be less than 30% of the total amount of dividend allocable in the year.

Before the Company amended the dividends distribution policy in the Article of Incorporation, if there are surplus earnings before tax upon the final settlement of account of each fiscal year, the Company shall, accrue income tax payable first, offset any previous accumulated losses, and then set aside 10% of such profits as a legal reserve. However, when the legal reserve equals to the paid-in capital, the company may cease further appropriations and, after considering operational needs or in accordance with laws and regulations or directives from competent authorities regarding the appropriation or reversal of special surplus reserves, determine the distributable earnings for the current year. Together with the undistributed earnings from prior years, the Board of Directors shall prepare a profit distribution proposal to submit to the shareholders' meeting for resolution on the distribution of dividends to shareholders. When dividends or legal surplus reserves and capital reserves are distributed in cash, the Board of Directors is authorized to execute such distribution with the presence of at least two-thirds of the directors and approval by a majority of the directors present, and to report the same to the shareholders' meeting.

The Company, upon considering factors such as future funding needs, financial structure, and profits, for the purpose of sustainable management and steady

company growth, in the future, the dividends of the Company will depend on the Company's operation situation, appropriating no less than 10% of accumulated distributable earnings minus beginning balance of undistributed retain earnings as dividend to shareholders. However, when the accumulated distributable earnings is less than 5% of the paid-in capital, the Board of Directors can propose not to distribute any dividends. The distributed dividend in the form of cash shall not be less than 30% of the total amount of dividend allocable in the year.

For the employee and director remuneration distribution policy, please refer to Note 25 (7) of the employee and director remuneration.

The legal reserve fund can be used to offset for losses. When The Company has no losses, the part of the legal reserve that exceeds 25% of the total paid-in capital may be distributed to shareholders as dividends either in shares or cash.

The Company's profit distribution proposals for 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	2024	2023
Legal reserve	<u>\$ 35,892</u>	<u>\$ 26,026</u>
Cash dividend	<u>\$ 32,215</u>	<u>\$ 32,215</u>
Cash dividend per share (NTD)	\$ 0.5	\$ 0.5

The above cash dividends were approved for distribution by the Board of Directors on March 14, 2025 and March 15, 2024, respectively. The other earnings distribution items for the year 2023 was approved at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 27, 2024. The other earnings distribution items for the year 2024 is pending for the approval at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 20, 2025.

(4) Special earnings reserve

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Beginning & Ending Balances	<u>\$ 3,950</u>	<u>\$ 3,950</u>

(5) Other equity items

Unrealized valuation gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Beginning & Ending Balance	<u>(\$ 3,950)</u>	<u>(\$ 3,950)</u>

24. Revenue

(1) Revenue details

Product category	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Automobile component	\$ 502,257	\$ 544,172
Electronics component	<u>24,312</u>	<u>22,852</u>
	<u>\$ 526,569</u>	<u>\$ 567,024</u>

Region	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
America	\$ 387,304	\$ 464,599
Asia	112,662	74,818
Europe	25,765	26,703
Oceania	<u>838</u>	<u>904</u>
	<u>\$ 526,569</u>	<u>\$ 567,024</u>

(2) Contract balance

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024	January 1 st , 2024
Notes receivable (including related parties) (Note 10 and 31)	<u>\$ 25,558</u>	<u>\$ 23,950</u>	<u>\$ 24,800</u>	<u>\$ 35,282</u>
Accounts receivable (including related parties) (Note 10 and 31)	<u>\$ 499,732</u>	<u>\$ 461,619</u>	<u>\$ 539,484</u>	<u>\$ 520,316</u>
Contract liabilities	<u>\$ 3,219</u>	<u>\$ 3,403</u>	<u>\$ 1,810</u>	<u>\$ 1,255</u>

The change in contract liabilities mainly comes from the difference between the timing of fulfilling contractual obligations and the timing of customer payments.

25. Net income

(1) Other income

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Insurance Compensation Income on fire loss (Note 28)	\$ 2,632	\$ 3,258
Rent	900	900
Other income	<u>282</u>	<u>2,088</u>
	<u>\$ 3,814</u>	<u>\$ 6,246</u>

(2) Other gains and losses

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Net foreign currency exchange gain	\$ 16,404	\$ 42,485
Net gain (loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	116	(45)
Miscellaneous expense	<u>(158)</u>	<u>(157)</u>
	<u>\$ 16,362</u>	<u>\$ 42,283</u>

(3) Financial costs

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Bank loan interest	\$ 912	\$ 1,061

Interest on the lease liabilities	23	57
Imputed interest on deposits received	<u>8</u>	<u>7</u>
	<u>\$ 943</u>	<u>\$ 1,125</u>

(4) Depreciation and amortization

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Property, plant and equipment	\$ 48,263	\$ 43,119
Right-of-use assets	2,315	2,315
Investment property	157	157
Intangible property	<u>157</u>	<u>265</u>
Total	<u>\$ 50,892</u>	<u>\$ 45,856</u>

Summary of depreciation expense
by function

Operating cost	\$ 49,213	\$ 44,081
Operating expense	1,365	1,353
Non-operating expense	<u>157</u>	<u>157</u>
	<u>\$ 50,735</u>	<u>\$ 45,591</u>

Amortization expenses
summarized by function

Marketing expense	\$ -	\$ 52
R&D expense	<u>157</u>	<u>213</u>
	<u>\$ 157</u>	<u>\$ 265</u>

(5) Direct operating expenses of investment property

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Direct Operating Expenses to Investment Properties which Generating Rental Income	<u>\$ 157</u>	<u>\$ 157</u>

(6) Employee benefits expense

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Short-term employee benefits	\$ 30,667	\$ 32,896
Post-employment benefits		
Confirm allocation plan	1,120	1,164
Defined benefit plans (Note 22)	(<u>38</u>)	(<u>28</u>)
	<u>\$ 31,749</u>	<u>\$ 34,032</u>
Summary by function		
Operating cost		
Operating expense	\$ 13,676	\$ 15,916
	<u>18,073</u>	<u>18,116</u>
	<u>\$ 31,749</u>	<u>\$ 34,032</u>

(7) Employee compensation and director and supervisor compensation

The Company allocates employee compensation and director and supervisor compensation by setting aside a portion of the pre-tax profits of the current year, which shall not be less than 1% and not more than 5% before deducting such compensation. In accordance with the amendment to the Securities and Exchange Act in August 2024, the Company plans to submit a proposal to amend its Articles of Incorporation at the 2025 shareholders' meeting, specifying that no less than 30% of the total employee compensation shall be allocated to grassroots employees. The estimated amounts of employee compensation (including grassroots employee compensation) and director remuneration for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

Estimated ratio

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Employee compensation	1%	1%
Compensations of directors	0.5%	0.5%

Amounts

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Employee compensation	<u>\$ 1,069</u>	<u>\$ 1,538</u>
Compensations of directors	<u>\$ 535</u>	<u>\$ 769</u>

After the release date of the annual financial report, if there are still changes in the amounts, they will be handled according to accounting estimates and adjusted in the next year's accounts.

The employee compensation and director remuneration for the years 2024 and 2023 were respectively resolved by the Board of Directors on March 14, 2025 and March 15, 2024 as follows:

Amounts

	2024	2023
Employee compensation	\$ 4,654	\$ 3,592
Compensations of directors	2,420	1,835

The above resolved amounts do not differ from the amounts recognized in the financial reports for the years ended 2024 and 2023.

For information regarding employee compensation and director and supervisor compensation decisions made by The Company's board of directors, please refer to the "Public Information Observation Station" of the Taiwan Stock Exchange.

(8) Foreign exchange gain and loss

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Total foreign exchange gain	\$ 19,557	\$ 53,604
Total foreign exchange (loss)	(3,153)	(11,119)
Net gain	<u>\$ 16,404</u>	<u>\$ 42,485</u>

26. Income tax

(1) Income tax recognized in profit or loss

The main components of income tax expenses (benefits) are as follows:

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Income tax of current year		
In respect of the current year	\$ 20,740	\$ 21,783
Surtax on undistributed earnings	7,271	5,051
Deferred income tax		
In respect of the current year	<u>305</u>	<u>8,528</u>
Income tax expense recognized in profit and loss	<u>\$ 28,316</u>	<u>\$ 35,362</u>

(2) Income tax assessing situation

The profit-seeking enterprise income tax return of the Company has been assessed by the tax authority until 2023, and the audited amount is the same as the declared amount.

27. Earnings per share (EPS)

Earnings and weighted average number of ordinary shares used to calculate earnings per share are as follows:

Net profit for the period

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Net income used to calculate basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>\$ 77,028</u>	<u>\$ 116,150</u>

Number of shares

(Unit Thousand shares)

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Weighted average number of common shares used to calculate basic earnings per share	64,431	64,431
Effect on dilutive potential ordinary shares:		
Employee compensation	<u>84</u>	<u>62</u>

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Weighted average number of common shares used to calculate diluted earnings per share	<u>64,515</u>	<u>64,493</u>

If the Company may choose to distribute employee compensation in the form of stocks or cash, when calculating diluted earnings per share, we assume that the employee compensation will be distributed in the form of stocks and include the weighted average number of outstanding shares with dilution effects of such potential common stocks to calculate diluted earnings per share. When calculating diluted earnings per share before deciding on the number of shares to be issued as employee compensation in the following year, we will continue to consider the dilutive effects of such potential common stocks.

28. Cash flow information

(1) Non-cash transactions

In addition to disclosures made in other notes, the Company carried out the following non-cash investment and financing activities during the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024:

The Company's acquisitions of property, plant, and equipment as of March 31, 2025, December 31, 2024, and March 31, 2024, remained unpaid and were recorded under other payables amounting to NT\$ 22,836 thousand, NT\$ 22,442 thousand, and NT\$ 6,499 thousand, respectively. (refer to Note 20).

Due to a fire incident at a significant supplier, EE Co., Ltd., on July 26, 2024, certain tooling and inventory were affected. As of December 31, 2024, the Company recorded adjustments to decrease Property, Plant and Equipment by NT\$8,117 thousand, Inventory by NT\$1,259 thousand, and Prepaid Equipment (unaccepted molds) by NT\$419 thousand. The Company initially expected to negotiate compensation of NT\$9,795 thousand from the supplier; however, after negotiations in March 2025, the agreed compensation amount was NT\$11,268 thousand. The difference of NT\$1,473 thousand was recognized as Other Income (refer to Note 25). The total amount of NT\$11,268 thousand was recorded as Other Receivables – Related Parties (refer to Notes 10 and 31) and was collected on April 7, 2025.

Cash dividends resolved by the Board of Directors remained unpaid as of March 31, 2025 and 2024 (refer to Notes 20 and 23).

(2) Liability change from financing activities

January 1st to March 31st, 2025

	January 1 st , 2025	Cash flow	Non-cash changes		March 31 st , 2025
			Interest expense Amortized	Others	
Short-term loan	\$ 199,650	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 199,650
Lease liability	7,176	(2,375)	23	(23)	4,801
Deposits Received	<u>628</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>628</u>

January 1 st , 2025	Cash flow	Non-cash changes		March 31 st , 2025
		Interest expense Amortized	Others	
\$ 207,454	(\$ 2,375)	\$ 23	(\$ 23)	\$ 205,079

January 1st to March 31st, 2024

	January 1 st , 2024	Cash flow	Non-cash changes		March 31 st , 2024
			Interest expense Amortized	Others	
Short-term loan	\$ 255,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 255,000
Lease liability	16,591	(2,341)	57	(57)	14,250
Deposits Received	628	-	-	-	628
	<u>\$ 272,219</u>	<u>(\$ 2,341)</u>	<u>\$ 57</u>	<u>(\$ 57)</u>	<u>\$ 269,878</u>

29. Capital risk management

The Company conducts capital management to ensure the maximization of shareholder returns by optimizing debt and equity balances while continuing operations. Our overall strategy remains unchanged.

The Company's capital structure consists of equity (including share capital, capital reserves, retained earnings, and other equity items).

We are not required to comply with external capital regulations.

30. Financial instruments

(1) Fair value information - financial instruments not measured at fair value

The management believes that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value are close to their fair values.

(2) Fair value information - financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

a. Fair value level

March 31st, 2025

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<u>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</u>				
- Fund beneficiary certificate	\$ 2,472	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,472
<u>Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income</u>				
Equity instrument investment				
- Domestic unlisted (over-the-counter) stocks	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,924	\$ 2,924

December 31st, 2024

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<u>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</u>				
- Fund beneficiary certificate	\$ 2,356	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,356
<u>Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income</u>				
Equity instrument investment				
- Domestic unlisted (over-the-counter) stocks	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,924	\$ 2,924

March 31st, 2024

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<u>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss</u>				
- Fund beneficiary certificate	\$ 2,601	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,601
<u>Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income</u>				
Equity instrument investment				
- Domestic unlisted (over-the-counter) stocks	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,924	\$ 2,924

For the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024, there was no transfer between level 1 and level 2 at fair value measurement.

b. Reconciliation of financial instruments measured at level 3 fair value

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - equity instruments

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Beginning Balance	\$ 2,924	\$ 2,924
Recognized in other comprehensive profit or loss (unrealized gains or losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive profit or loss)	-	-
Ending Balance	\$ 2,924	\$ 2,924

c. Valuation techniques and inputs applied for level 3 fair value Measurement

For domestic unlisted equity investments, the fair value of the investment is determined using the comparable listed companies method, taking into account the trading price of stocks of companies engaged in similar or related businesses in an active market, the implied value multiplier of such prices, and the liquidity discount to determine the value of the target

company. The significant unobservable input value is the liquidity discount.

(3) Financial instruments category

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
<u>Financial assets</u>			
Fair value through profit or loss			
Mandatory fair value through profit or loss	\$ 2,472	\$ 2,356	\$ 2,601
Financial assets measured at amortized cost (Note 1)	1,312,624	1,283,477	1,268,933
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income			
Equity instrument investment	2,924	2,924	2,924
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
Measured at amortized cost (Note 2)	595,211	585,574	693,342

Note 1: The balance includes cash and cash equivalents, financial assets measured at amortized cost-current, accounts receivable, other receivables, and deposits paid measured at amortized cost.

Note 2: The balance includes short-term borrowings, bills payable, accounts payable, other payable (excluding salaries and bonuses payable), and deposits received measured at amortized cost.

(4) The purpose and policy of financial risk management

The Company's primary financial instruments include foreign currency deposits, equity instrument investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable, borrowing, and lease liabilities. Our financial management department provides services to various business units, coordinating and supervising the operation of entering domestic and international financial markets. By analysing internal risk reports of unexpected risks according to the degree and breadth of risk, we manage the financial risks related to the Company's operations. Such risks include market risk (including exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, and other price risks), credit risk, and liquidity risk.

a. Market Risk

The main financial risks of the Company assumes in its operating activities are foreign exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, and other price volatility risk.

There is no change in the Company's market risk and its management and measurement methods regarding financial instruments.

(a) Exchange Rate Risk

Please refer to Note 36 for the book value of monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in non-functional currencies on the balance sheet date.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Company is mainly affected by fluctuations in the exchange rates of the US dollar, RMB, and Euro.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of The Company when the New Taiwan Dollar (the functional currency) increases or decreases by 5% against each relevant currency. 5% is the sensitivity ratio used by the Company's management to report exchange rate risks to the top management and represents the evaluation of a reasonable possible range of exchange rate changes by the management.

Negative numbers in the table indicate that when the New Taiwan Dollar appreciates by 5% against each relevant currency, it will result in a decrease in profit before tax. When the New Taiwan Dollar depreciates by 5% against each relevant foreign currency, the impact on profit before tax will be the same amount but positive.

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
USD	(\$ 53,528)	(\$ 48,577)
RMB	(\$ 305)	(\$ 3,335)
EUR	(\$ 767)	(\$ 400)

The above mainly comes from the evaluation of the Company's cash and cash equivalents, financial assets measured at amortized cost, accounts receivable, and accounts payable denominated in USD, CNY, and EUR that were still outstanding and not hedged for cash flows on the balance sheet date. The Company's sensitivity to USD exchange rates increased during the current year mainly due to the increase in the net assets held in USD. The sensitivity to CNY exchange rates decreased mainly because of the decrease in the net assets held in CNY, while the sensitivity to EUR exchange rates increased due to the increase in the assets held in EUR.

(b) Interest rate risk

The carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company subject to interest rate exposure on the balance sheet date are as follows:

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Fair value interest rate risk			
- Financial assets	\$ 479,827	\$ 409,326	\$ 408,120
- Financial liabilities	204,451	206,826	269,250
Cash flow interest rate risk			
- Financial asset	247,372	370,377	242,592

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the Company's exposure to interest rate for non-derivative instruments on the balance sheet date. The fluctuation rate used by the Company's management to report interest rates internally is an increase or decrease of 25 basis points, which also represents their assessment of the reasonable range of interest rate changes.

If the interest rate increases or decreases by 25 basis points, with all other variables remaining constant, the pre-tax profits for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024 would increase or decrease by NT\$155 thousand and NT\$152 thousand, respectively. This is mainly attributable to the interest rate risk arising from the Company's floating-rate current deposits and foreign currency deposits.

The Company's sensitivity to interest rates has increased in this period mainly due to the increase in bank deposits with floating interest rates.

(c) Other price risk

The Company has experienced equity price volatility due to domestic and foreign equity securities investments. These equity investments are not held for trading but rather for strategic purposes. The Company has not actively traded these investments and manages the risk by holding low-risk portfolio products.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the equity securities price exposure as of the balance sheet date.

If equity prices increase/decrease by 5%, the profit before tax for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024 would increase/decrease by NT\$ 124 thousand and NT\$ 130 thousand, respectively, due to changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. For the same periods, the other comprehensive income before tax would increase/decrease by NT\$ 146 thousand as a result of changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income.

b. Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of financial loss that The Company may incur when the counterparty fails to fulfil its contractual obligations. As of the balance sheet date, the maximum credit risk of financial loss that The Company may suffer from the counterparty's failure to fulfil its obligations mainly comes from the carrying amount of financial assets recognized in the balance sheet.

The Company's policy is to only engage in transactions with reputable counterparties and to obtain collateral when necessary to mitigate the risk of financial loss due to defaults.

The Company's credit risk is mainly concentrated on its top three customers. As of March 31, 2025, December 31, 2024, and March 31, 2024, the total accounts receivable from these customers accounted for 76%, 78%, and 76% of the Company's total accounts receivable, respectively.

c. Liquidity risk

The Company manages and maintains sufficient cash positions to support its operations and mitigate the impact of cash flow fluctuations. The Company's management oversees the use of bank financing facilities and ensures compliance with loan contract terms.

(a) Liquidity and interest rate risk table

The following table shows the remaining contractual maturities of non-derivative financial liabilities that The Company has agreed to repay. The analysis is based on the earliest possible date The Company may be required to repay and is prepared based on the undiscounted cash flows of the financial liabilities.

March 31st, 2025

	Less than 1 month	1-3 months	3 months - 1 year	1-5 years
<u>Non- derivative financial liabilities</u>				
Liability with no interest	\$ 141,163	\$ 225,534	\$ 61,079	\$ -
Lease liability	799	1,599	2,127	302
Fixed rate instrument	<u>200,366</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 342,328</u>	<u>\$ 227,133</u>	<u>\$ 63,206</u>	<u>\$ 302</u>

December 31st, 2024

	Less than 1 month	1-3 months	3 months - 1 year	1-5 years
<u>Non- derivative financial liabilities</u>				
Liability with no interest	\$ 145,778	\$ 222,621	\$ 17,525	\$ -
Lease liability	799	1,599	4,299	529
Fixed rate instrument	<u>199,792</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 346,369</u>	<u>\$ 224,220</u>	<u>\$ 21,824</u>	<u>\$ 529</u>

March 31st, 2024

	Less than 1 month	1-3 months	3 months - 1 year	1-5 years
<u>Non- derivative financial liabilities</u>				
Liability with no interest	\$ 164,093	\$ 236,605	\$ 69,859	\$ -
Lease liability	799	1,599	7,194	4,827
Fixed rate instrument	<u>255,432</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 420,324</u>	<u>\$ 238,204</u>	<u>\$ 77,053</u>	<u>\$ 4,827</u>

(b) Financing amount

	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Unsecured bank overdraft facility			
- Used amount	\$ 199,650	\$ 199,650	\$ 255,000
- Unused amount	<u>266,953</u>	<u>266,743</u>	<u>227,000</u>
	<u>\$ 466,603</u>	<u>\$ 466,393</u>	<u>\$ 482,000</u>
Secured bank overdraft facility			
- Used amount	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
- Unused amount	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>200,000</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 200,000</u>

31. Related party transactions

The ultimate parent company and ultimate controller of the company are Zhicheng Investment Co., Ltd., which held 52.76% of the company's ordinary shares as of March 31, 2025, December 31, 2024, and March 31, 2024.

Except as disclosed in Notes, the transactions between the company and related parties are as follows.

(1) Related party and relationship

Related party	Relationship to the company
Eagle Eyes Traffic Industrial Co., Ltd. ("EE Co., Ltd.")	Substantive related party

(2) Revenue

Related party	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
EE Co., Ltd.	<u>\$ 16,996</u>	<u>\$ 14,117</u>

There is no significant difference between the Company's trading conditions for sales to related parties and general customers.

(3) Operating cost

Related party	Nature	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
EE Co., Ltd.	Purchase	<u>\$ 170,102</u>	<u>\$ 151,421</u>
EE Co., Ltd.	Utility expense	<u>\$ 780</u>	<u>\$ 780</u>
EE Co., Ltd.	Other expenses	<u>\$ 512</u>	<u>\$ 568</u>

The Company's transaction prices for purchases from related parties do not significantly differ from those of regular suppliers, and payment terms are determined by mutual agreement. Please refer to Note 37 Appendix for details.

(4) General and administrative

Related party	Nature	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
EE Co., Ltd.	Maintenance expense	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5</u>

Mainly for maintenance expense paid by the Company.

(5) Research and development

Related party	Nature	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
EE Co., Ltd.	Testing fee	<u>\$ 853</u>	<u>\$ 2,976</u>

Mainly for mold testing fee paid by the Company.

(6) Other income

Related party	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
EE Co., Ltd.	<u>\$ 1,474</u>	<u>\$ 1,484</u>

(7) Accounts receivable to related party

Category	Related party	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Notes receivable	EE Co., Ltd.	<u>\$ 18,129</u>	<u>\$ 11,491</u>	<u>\$ 8,887</u>
Accounts receivable	EE Co., Ltd.	<u>\$ 6,563</u>	<u>\$ 11,964</u>	<u>\$ 11,658</u>
Other receivables	EE Co., Ltd.	<u>\$ 11,268</u>	<u>\$ 9,795</u>	<u>\$ 1,484</u>

There is no guarantee for the outstanding receivables from related parties. The amount receivable from a related party is evaluated and no provision for loss is required.

(8) Refundable deposits (accounted for in other non-current assets)

Related party	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
EE Co., Ltd.	<u>\$ 1,520</u>	<u>\$ 1,520</u>	<u>\$ 1,520</u>

(9) Accounts payable to related party

Accounts	Related party	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Accounts payable	EE Co., Ltd.	<u>\$ 187,297</u>	<u>\$ 150,621</u>	<u>\$ 171,047</u>
Other payables	EE Co., Ltd.	<u>\$ 3,140</u>	<u>\$ 3,101</u>	<u>\$ 3,965</u>

The outstanding balance of payables to related parties has not been guaranteed.

(10) Lease agreement

Category	Related party category / name of a company	March 31 st , 2025	December 31 st , 2024	March 31 st , 2024
Lease liabilities	EE Co., Ltd.	<u>\$ 3,607</u>	<u>\$ 5,760</u>	<u>\$ 12,177</u>

Related party category / The name of a company	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
<u>Interest expense</u>		
EE Co., Ltd.	<u>\$ 18</u>	<u>\$ 47</u>

The rental fee for the plant leased from a related party due to operational needs is determined with reference to market prices and paid monthly.

(11) Trademark use

The company sells some products using the trademark of EE Co., Ltd. According to the agreement, a royalty of 1% of the selling price per unit of the licensed trademark should be paid. The trademark usage fees for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024 were NT\$ 252 thousand and NT\$ 104 thousand, respectively.

(12) Salary of major managerial position

The total remuneration to directors and key management personnel for the periods from January 1 to March 31, 2025 and 2024 was as follows:

	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024
Short-term employee benefits	\$ 2,646	\$ 2,101
Retirement benefits	<u>31</u>	<u>30</u>
	<u>\$ 2,677</u>	<u>\$ 2,131</u>

The salary of directors and major managerial position is determined by the remuneration committee in accordance with individual performance and market trends.

32. Assets pledged as collateral or for security : None.

33. Significant contingent liabilities and unrecognized commitments

As of March 31, 2025, the unpaid amount of the contracted mold and construction payment of the Company was NT\$ 151,045 thousand, USD\$ 75 thousand and RMB\$ 18,648 thousand.

34. Significant subsequent events : None.

35. Other significant events

The Company primarily exports its products to the North American market, with a significant portion of revenue derived from sales to the United States. In response to the impact of tariffs and in coordination with customers to adjust sales strategies, the Company will continue to closely monitor industry developments and changes

in international trade policies. The Company will also maintain good communication with customers and implement risk response and adjustment measures as needed to ensure stable operations and protect shareholders' equity.

36. Significant assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies

The following information is summarized and expressed in terms of foreign currencies other than The Company's functional currency, and the disclosed exchange rates refer to the exchange rates converted from these foreign currencies to the functional currency. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies with significant impact are as follows:

Each foreign currency / New Taiwan Dollars in thousands			
March 31 st , 2025			
	Foreign exchange	Exchange Rate	Amount
Foreign currency assets			
<u>Monetary item</u>			
USD	\$ 32,263	33.205 (USD : NTD)	\$ 1,071,296
RMB	2,119	4.573 (RMB : NTD)	9,688
EUR	427	35.97 (EUR : NTD)	15,341
Foreign currency liabilities			
<u>Monetary item</u>			
USD	22	33.205 (USD : NTD)	735
RMB	783	4.573 (RMB : NTD)	3,581

Each foreign currency / New Taiwan Dollars in thousands			
December 31 st , 2024			
	Foreign exchange	Exchange Rate	Amount
Foreign currency assets			
<u>Monetary item</u>			
USD	\$ 30,344	32.785 (USD : NTD)	\$ 994,828
RMB	1,514	4.478 (RMB : NTD)	6,781
EUR	321	34.14 (EUR : NTD)	10,953
Foreign currency liabilities			
<u>Monetary item</u>			
USD	35	32.785(USD : NTD)	1,158
RMB	653	4.478(RMB : NTD)	2,926

March 31 st , 2024			
	Foreign exchange	Exchange Rate	Amount
Foreign currency assets			
<u>Monetary item</u>			
USD	\$ 30,394	32 (USD : NTD)	\$ 972,611
RMB	16,008	4.408 (RMB : NTD)	70,564
EUR	232	34.46 (EUR : NTD)	7,991

Foreign currency liabilities

<u>Monetary item</u>			
USD	34	32 (USD : NTD)	1,073
RMB	876	4.408 (RMB : NTD)	3,859

Unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses with significant impacts are as follows :

Foreign exchange	January 1 st to March 31 st , 2025		January 1 st to March 31 st , 2024	
	Exchange rate	Net unrealized Exchange (loss) loss	Exchange rate	Net unrealized Exchange (loss) loss
USD	1 : 32.895 (USD : NTD)	\$ 14,155	1: 31.448 (USD : NTD)	\$ 16,875
RMB	1 : 4.512 (RMB : NTD)	204	1: 4.366 (RMB : NTD)	602
EUR	1 : 34.585 (EUR : NTD)	529	1:34.157 (EUR : NTD)	211
		<u>\$ 14,888</u>		<u>\$ 17,688</u>

37. Separately disclosure items

(1) Information about significant transaction:

- Loans to others: None.
- Endorsements and guarantees for others: None.
- Holdings of securities at the end of the period (excluding investments in subsidiaries, associated companies, and joint venture equity) : None.
- Sales and purchases with related parties reaching NT\$100 million or 20% of paid-in capital: see Appendix.
- Receivables from related parties reaching NT\$100 million or 20% of paid-in capital: None.
- Other: No significant transaction amounts or important business relationships between the parent company and its subsidiaries.

(2) Information on investees: None

(3) Information on investments in China

- Information on invested companies in Mainland China, including their names, main business activities, paid-up capital, investment methods, inflow and outflow of funds, shareholding ratios, investment gains and

losses, year-end book value of investments, realized investment gains and losses, and investment quotas in Mainland China: None.

- b. Significant transactions directly or indirectly carried out with invested companies in Mainland China via third-party countries, along with their prices, payment terms, and unrealized gains and losses: None.

38. Segment information

The Company primarily engages in the production and sales of automotive components and has no other segments to report.

Appendix

LFA CO., LTD.
(Former name Topower Co., Ltd.)

The amount of goods purchased and sold with related parties reaches NT\$100 million or more than 20% of the paid-in capital

January 1st to March 31st, 2025

In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars

Purchasing (selling) goods company	Trading partners	Relation	Transaction situation				Situations and reasons of transaction conditions are different from general transactions		Notes/ Accounts payable or receivable		Note
			Purchasing (selling) goods	Amount	% of total purchase (sales)	Payment Terms	Unit price	Payment Terms	Ending Balance	% of total notes and accounts receivable (payable) (Note 1)	
LFA CO., LTD.	EE Co., Ltd.	Substantial related party	Purchasing Goods	\$ 170,102	53%	Net 77 days from the end of the month of when the invoice is issued for finished goods purchased; and except finished goods is Net 107 days	-	Net 90 days from the end of the month of when the invoice is issued	(\$187,297)	(54%)	

Note: The above ratio is calculated based on the ratio of the balance of notes/accounts payable or receivable of the transaction partner to the total balance of notes/accounts payable or receivable of the purchasing (selling) company.